RESOLUTION #2001-32

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A FUND AND BUDGET FOR REVENUE AND EXPENSE ASSOCIATED WITH THE DECLARATION of LOCAL EMERGENCY PER RESOLUTION #2001-26, RESCINDING RESOLUTION #2001-27, and Idaho Code §46-1011

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners declared on Friday June 22, 2001 a Local Emergency, per Idaho Code §46-1011; and

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners adopted and signed Resolution #2001-27 declaring the Local Emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of Idaho signed a State declaration of emergency on June 27, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the a fund needs to be established to budget the revenue and expenses associated with the declared emergency; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Boise County Board of Commissioners that the Clerk/Auditor is authorized to establish the 2001 Local Emergency Fund by transferring the amount of Eighty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-two Dollars and 75/100(\$84,922.75) from the Highway 55 Trust account to the new fund titled 2001 Local Emergency Fund. As reimbursement monies are received from the State of Idaho and USFS the Clerk is directed to reimburse the Highway 55 Trust account.

AND, FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk/Auditor is authorized to establish the fund budget accounts as set forth on Exhibit "A" and payment of all vouchers will follow the policy as set by the Board of County Commissioners.

Approved and adopted during the regular meeting this 20th day of August 2001.

BOISE COUNTY BOARD of COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

absent

John S. Foard, Jr. Chairman

Roger Jackson, Commissioner

Dale Hanson, Commissioner

Attest:

Roya A. Canody, Clerk to the Board

Resolution #2001-32